
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2022 (copy 
attached). 
 

3. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATION – (Pages 3 - 
22) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2233 (copy attached), which gives details of an 
application for discretionary rate relief in respect of NDreams Limited. 
 

4. RUSHMOOR CULTURAL STRATEGY AND CULTURAL COMPACT – (Pages 23 - 
84) 
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. EPSH2239 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed 
Rushmoor Cultural Strategy and gives details of a Cultural Compact for the area. 
 
 

----------- 



- 15 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2022 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 27th September, 2022. 
 

22. HER LATE MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II – 
 
As a mark of respect for Her late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, the meeting started 
with a minute’s silence. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

24. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th August, 2022 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2230, which set out an update on the 
progress made since the draft outturn position had been presented to the Cabinet in 
July, 2022. 
 
Members were informed that the Report presented the final outturn position, with 
year-end processes having been completed. It was pointed out that the final outturn 
position was subject to the audit of the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts by 
the external auditors. 
 
 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 16 - 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the final outturn position for 2021/22, since the reports to Cabinet on 26th 
April, 2022 and 5th July, 2022 and as set out in Report No. FIN2230, be 
noted; 
 

(ii) the final carry forward balances, as set out in Table 3 of the Report, be 
approved; 
 

(iii) the final transfers to and from the earmarked reserves and General Fund 
Balance, as set out in Table 6 and paragraphs 3.19 to 3.23 of the Report, be 
approved; 
 

(iv) the final Capital slippage from 2021/22 to 2022/23, as set out in Table 6a of 
the Report, be approved; and 
 

(v) the final Capital Programme outturn for 2021/22, as set out in Table 6b of the 
Report, be noted. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.12 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 2



CABINET COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

11th October 2022 

KEY DECISION? 
YES/NO 

REPORT NO. FIN2233 

BUSINESS RATES – DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
APPLICATION 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out one new application for Discretionary Rate Relief under the 
Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy.  

The policy was introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to provide the Council 
with the ability to discount business rates to all organisations in the borough, 
where they provide a benefit to the community and not limited to Charities and 
Not-for-Profit Organisations. 

The application is from NDreams Limited, occupying Spectrum Point, 279 
Farnborough Road, Farnborough. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
[...]
inesses to 
the borough thus providing economic development.  

3. APPLICATION FOR RELIEF

NDreams Limited 

3.1 The application is from NDreams Limited. 

3.2 Full details of NDreams Limited application can be seen in Appendix 2 of 
this report. However, a summary of NDreams and their application is 
detailed in points 3.2 to 3.11 below. 

3.2 NDreams Limited are a world leading independent developer and publisher 
of Virtual Reality (VR) games, whose customers include several household 
name computer games platforms and publishers. 

3.3 NDreams currently occupy the Ground and First Floor, Block A of Spectrum 
House, 279 Farnborough Road, Farnborough. They expanded into the 
Ground Floor in March 2021 upon signing a new 10year lease, which 
increased their business rates payable by 50%.  

3.4 The area that NDreams currently occupy in Spectrum House is used as a 
development studio and base for their operations. They have a creative 

Pack Page 4



team of developers who design and build the games, a publishing team who 
market and sell the games, plus an operations team needed to support the 
growing business. The space is also used for motion capture, sound design, 
testing and all the head office administrative services. 

3.5 Recruitment - NDreams is a fast expanding business whose team is 14% 
bigger than in March 2021 with a predicted growth of 77% over the next 12 
months. This on-going growth and expansion continues to generate 
employment opportunities in the local area.  Job roles for planned hires 
range from Junior and Graduate entry-level art, code and design positions 
all to Senior, Lead and Director level positions. To support this our core 
operational teams will be expanding, with new roles for apprentices, kick 
starters and graduates, alongside a range of other roles of varying seniority. 

NDreams have advised of the following statement: - 

“The rates relief has enabled us to launch the nDreams acadamey on a 
greater and grander scales in it
[...]
cultural sector is one of the fastest growing in the economy; creating 
economic growth and jobs. It makes a major contribution to education, health 
and social wellbeing, and helps to build communities and social cohesion. 
Rushmoor has a relatively small and under-developed arts and cultural sector 
and has been designated by Arts Council England as a ‘Priority Place’ in need 
of cultural investment.  

Over the last year the council has been working with partners to develop a plan 
to help grow the cultural and arts sector in the borough. It has been developed 
in partnership with key delivery partners across the public and private sector 
through a ‘Cultural Compact’ (partnership) which will have an ongoing role in 
shaping cultural activity across the borough.  

The Rushmoor Cultural Strategy is not Rushmoor Borough Council’s strategy, 
but the council has played a key enabling role in the development of this 
document. It will continue to encourage a step change in cultural activity across 
the borough as a way to achieve its wider social and economic objectives.  

The Cabinet is recommended to approve: 

1) the Rushmoor Cultural Strategy

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Rushmoor Cultural Strategy has been developed in partnership to 
support a step change in arts, culture and heritage activity in the borough. It 
provides a framework through which the council will work with partners, 
notably Hampshire Cultural Trust and Arts Council England (ACE) to 
promote wider economic, social and environmental outcomes of which 
culture is a contributory factor.  

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. Rushmoor is fortunate to have some significant cultural assets, a diverse 
community and a renowned military and aviation heritage. However, there 

Pack Page 23

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



is a relatively small, under-developed and fragmented arts scene in the 
borough with a huge potential to grow.  

2.2. This relative underperformance is reflected in Rushmoor’s status as one of 
eleven ‘Priority
[...]
in 2021. It has helped to 
develop the Cultural Strategy and action plan and will monitor and manage 
the Strategy going forward.  
 

4.3. Rushmoor Borough Council has played a key enabling role on the Cultural 
Compact as one of several partners. The partnership includes 
representation from the public and private sectors including Arts Council 
England, Hampshire County Council, Hampshire Cultural Trust, Grainger, 
the University of Creative Arts, nDreams, Farnborough College of 
Technology, Frimley CCG and Enterprise M3 LEP.  
 

4.4. The membership and governance of the partnership is likely to evolve over 
time as the cultural sector develops in the borough and the partnership 
matures. It could become a properly constituted body with terms of 
reference and an independent chair.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS (of proposed course of action)  
 

Risks 
 
5.1. There are limited risks with regard to the Strategy itself. The actions and 

interventions set out in the document are not static or isolated, but a 
programme of activity intended to enhance the cultural life of the borough. 
Risks associated with specific projects or activity, such as events, will be 
managed on an individual project basis.   
 

5.2. Changes in current financial settlements between government and public 
sector partners including Arts Council England, Hampshire County Council 

Pack Page 26



 

and Hampshire Cultural Trust, as well as Rushmoor Borough Council, would 
impact on the delivery of actions within the document.  

 
Legal Implications 

 
5.3. There are no specific legal implications arising from the Strategy itself 

however any legal impacts will be considered against any relevant actions 
in the action plan.  
 

5.4. Membership and governance of the Cultural Compact (partnership) may 
evolve over time. Depending on what is appropriate, and the functions that 
the Compact will take on (e.g. to apply for funding), the partnership may 
choose to become a properly constituted body (
[...]
 intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATION
	4 RUSHMOOR CULTURAL STRATEGY AND CULTURAL COMPACT





Minutes of the meeting


- 17 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr M.J. Tennant. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 24th October, 2022. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Cllr J.B. Canty declared a non-registerable interest in Minute No. 28 due to his close 
association with an employee of NDreams Limited and, in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, left the meeting during the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

27. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th September, 2022 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATION – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2233, which set out details of an application 
for rate relief on behalf of NDreams Limited. 
 
Members were informed that details of the application were contained within the 
Report and that the applicant was a leading independent developer and publisher of 
Virtual Reality (VR) games that occupied premises in Farnborough. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 35% discretionary rate relief be awarded to NDreams 
Limited from 12th April, 2022 to 11th April, 2023, as set out in Report No. FIN2233. 
 

29. RUSHMOOR CULTURAL STRATEGY AND CULTURAL COMPACT – 
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2239, which set out a Cultural Strategy for 
the Rushmoor area. 



- 18 - 

 
Members were informed that the Rushmoor Cultural Strategy had been developed to 
help to grow the cultural and arts sector in the Borough. It was reported that key 
delivery partners across the public and private sectors had formed a ‘Cultural 
Compact’ that had developed the plan and would have an ongoing role in shaping 
cultural activity locally. 
 
In expressing its strong support for the Strategy, the Cabinet stressed the 
importance of the links that had been identified with the Borough’s significant 
heritage, including aviation and the military. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Rushmoor Cultural Strategy, as 
set out in Report No. EPSH2239, be approved. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


